

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

ANTHONY DAUNT, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

Case No. 1:19-cv-614 (Lead)

v.

JOCELYN BENSON, et al.,

Defendants.

---

MICHIGAN REPUBLICAN PARTY, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

Case No.: 1:19-cv-00669 (Member)

v.

HON. JANET T. NEFF

JOCELYN BENSON, et al.,

Defendants.

---

**PLAINTIFFS' CONSOLIDATED RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS' RESPECTIVE  
MOTIONS TO DISMISS AND PLAINTIFFS' CONSOLIDATED REPLY TO  
DEFENDANTS' RESPECTIVE RESPONSES TO MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY  
INJUNCTION<sup>1</sup>**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 1

ARGUMENT.....2

I. LEGAL STANDARDS .....2

II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE SUFFICIENTLY STATED FIRST AMENDMENT CLAIMS UPON WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED AND ARE LIKELY TO PREVAIL ON THE MERITS OF THEIR CLAIMS .....4

A. The Amendment Violates Plaintiffs’ Freedom of Association.....5

1. The Amendment Violates MRP’s Right to Association.....5

2. The Amendment Violates the Individual Plaintiffs’ Right to Association..... 11

B. The Amendment Violates Plaintiffs’ Freedom of Speech .....20

1. Viewpoint Discrimination.....21

2. Restricted Speech.....25

III. PLAINTIFFS HAVE SUFFICIENTLY STATED AN EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED AND ARE LIKELY TO PREVAIL ON THE MERITS OF THEIR CLAIM .....28

A. Qualified Applicants Versus Disqualified Applicants.....28

B. Affiliating Applicants Versus Non-Affiliating Applicants.....32

IV. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING TO BRING THEIR CLAIMS .....37

A. Plaintiffs Have Suffered an Injury in Fact .....38

B. This Court Can Redress the Amendment’s Restrictions on Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Rights .....44

V. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE NOT BARRED BY THE DOCTRINE OF LACHES .....46

CONCLUSION.....47

DYKEMA GOSSETT PLLC • Capitol View, 201 Townsend Street, Suite 900, Lansing, Michigan 48933

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*ACLU v. NSA*,  
493 F.3d 644 (6th Cir. 2007)..... 38

*Adkins v. Bd. of Educ.*,  
982 F.2d 952 (6th Cir. 1993)..... 12

*Am. Canoe Ass’n v. City of Louisa Water & Sewer Comm’n*,  
389 F.3d 536 (6th Cir. 2004)..... 42

*Armour v. City of Indianapolis*,  
566 U.S. 673 (2012)..... 30

*Asgeirsson v. Abbot*,  
696 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 25

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 3

*Averett v. United States HHS*,  
306 F. Supp. 3d 1005 (M.D. Tenn. 2018)..... 44

*Babbitt v. UFW Nat’l Union*,  
442 U.S. 289 (1979)..... 43

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*,  
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 3

*Boston Correll v. Herring*,  
212 F. Supp. 3d 584 (E.D. Va. 2016)..... 15

*Branti v. Finkel*,  
445 U.S. 507 (1980)..... 35

*Bretz v. Center Line*,  
276 N.W.2d 617 (Mich. Ct. App. 1979)..... 16

*Brinkman v. Budish*,  
No. 1:09-cv-326, 2009 WL 10710527 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 4, 2009)..... 19

*Broadrick v. Oklahoma*,  
413 U.S. 601 (1973)..... 13

*Buckley v. Valeo*,  
424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... 21

*Burdick v. Takushi*,  
504 U.S. 428 (1992)..... 15

*Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones*,  
530 U.S. 567 (2000)..... 6, 8, 10, 11

*Carey v. Brown*,  
447 U.S. 455 (1980)..... 24

DYKEMA GOSSETT PLLC • Capitol View, 201 Townsend Street, Suite 900, Lansing, Michigan 48933

*Cartwright v. Garner*,  
751 F.3d 752 (6th Cir. 2014)..... 2

*Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.*,  
507 U.S. 410 (1993)..... 20

*Citizens for Legislative Choice v. Miller*,  
144 F.3d 916 (6th Cir. 1998)..... 13, 14, 43

*Clark v. Library of Cong.*,  
750 F.2d 89 (1984)..... 28, 33

*Clements v. Fashing*,  
457 U.S. 957 (1982)..... 13

*Cohen v. California*,  
403 U.S. 15 (1971)..... 20

*Consolidated Edison Co. v. Public Service Comm’n*,  
447 U.S. 530 (1980)..... 25

*Corso v. Fischer*,  
983 F. Supp. 2d 320 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 19

*Crawford v. United States Dep’t of the Treasury*,  
868 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2017)..... 38

*Danjaq LLC v. Sony Corp.*,  
263 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 46

*Davis v. FEC*,  
554 U.S. 724 (2008)..... 38

*Democratic Party of U.S. v. Wisconsin ex rel. La Follette*,  
450 U.S. 107 (1981)..... 5

*Democratic Party of Washington v. Reed*,  
343 F.3d 1198 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 6, 7, 8

*DirecTV, Inc. v. Treesh*,  
487 F.3d 471 (6th Cir. 2007)..... 3

*Duke v. Massey*,  
87 F.3d 1226 (11th Cir. 1996)..... 6

*Estate of Smith v. United States*,  
509 F. App’x 436 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 3

*Eu v. San Francisco Cty. Democratic Cent. Comm.*,  
489 U.S. 214 (1989)..... 5, 6

*Forest Creek Townhomes, LLC v. Carroll Prop. Mgmt., LLC*,  
695 F. App’x 908 (6th Cir. 2017)..... 3

*Friends of Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.*,  
528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... 43

DYKEMA GOSSETT PLLC - Capitol View, 201 Townsend Street, Suite 900, Lansing, Michigan 48933

*Fritz v. Charter Twp. of Comstock*,  
592 F.3d 718 (6th Cir. 2010)..... 4

*Gaffney v. Cummings*,  
412 U.S. 735 (1973) ..... 9, 11

*Griffin v. Padilla*,  
Case No. 2:19-cv-01477 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 1, 2019) ..... 34

*Grizzle v. Kemp*,  
634 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 2011)..... 12, 14, 29

*Hechinger v. Martin*, 411 F. Supp.  
650 (D.D.C. 1976)..... 36

*Heller v. Doe*,  
509 U.S. 312 (1993) ..... 31

*Hill v. Wallace*,  
259 U.S. 44 (1922) ..... 44

*Hollingsworth v. Perry*,  
570 U.S. 693 (2013) ..... 40, 41

*In re Apportionment of State Legislature-1982*,  
413 Mich. 96, 321 N.W.2d 565 (1982) ..... 44

*Kellogg Co. v. Exxon Corp.*,  
209 F.3d 562 (6th Cir. 2000)..... 46

*King Enters. v. Thomas Twp.*,  
215 F. Supp. 2d 891 (E.D. Mich. 2002) ..... 44

*Kuhnle Bros., Inc. v. Cty. of Geauga*,  
103 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 1997)..... 46

*Kusper v. Pontikes*,  
414 U.S. 51 (1973) ..... 5, 12, 14

*L. Singer & Sons v. Union Pac. R. Co.*,  
311 U.S. 295 (1940) ..... 40

*Laird v. Tatum*,  
408 U.S. 1 (1972) ..... 38

*Lane v. Franks*,  
573 U.S. 228 (2014) ..... 26

*LaRouche v. Fowler*,  
152 F.3d 974 (D.C. Cir. 1998) ..... 6, 7

*League of Women Voters of Mich. v. Benson*,  
373 F. Supp. 3d 867 (E.D. Mich. 2019) ..... 8, 9

*LoFrisco v. Schaffer*,  
341 F. Supp. 743 (D. Conn. 1972) ..... 36

DYKEMA GOSSETT PLLC - Capitol View, 201 Townsend Street, Suite 900, Lansing, Michigan 48933

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 40

*McCabe v. Sharrett*,  
12 F.3d 1558 (11th Cir. 1994)..... 28, 29, 31

*McCutcheon v. FEC*,  
572 U.S. 185 (2014) ..... 21

*MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.*,  
549 U.S. 118 (2007) ..... 38

*Moncier v. Haslam*,  
570 F. App'x 553 (6th Cir. 2014) ..... 41

*Murphy v. Cockrell*,  
505 F.3d 446 (6th Cir. 2007)..... 26

*NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.*,  
458 U.S. 886 (1982) ..... 5

*Nartron Corp. v. STMicroelectronics, Inc.*,  
305 F.3d 397 (6th Cir. 2002)..... 46

*Nevada Comm'n on Ethics v. Carrigan*,  
564 U.S. 117 (2011) ..... 13, 23

*Nordlinger v. Hahn*,  
505 U.S. 1 (1992) ..... 31

*O'Bryan v. Holy See*,  
556 F.3d 361 (6th Cir. 2009)..... 3

*O'Toole v. O'Connor*,  
802 F.3d 783 (6th Cir. 2015)..... 4, 26

*People ex rel. Plugger v. Twp. Bd. of Overysel*,  
11 Mich. 222 (1863)..... 16

*Pickering v. Bd. of Education*,  
391 U.S. 563 (1968) ..... 26

*Planet Aid v. City of St. Johns*,  
782 F.3d 318 (6th Cir. 2015)..... 19

*Police Dep't of Chicago v. Mosley*,  
408 U.S. 92 (1972) ..... 20

*Pub. Citizen v. United States Dep't of Justice*,  
491 U.S. 440 (1989) ..... 41, 42

*Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Miller*,  
992 F.2d 1548 (11th Cir. 1993)..... 40

*R.A.V. v. St. Paul*,  
505 U.S. 377 (1992) ..... 20

DYKEMA GOSSETT PLLC - Capitol View, 201 Townsend Street, Suite 900, Lansing, Michigan 48933

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert*,  
135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) ..... passim

*Roberts v. United States Jaycees*,  
468 U.S. 609 (1984) ..... 5, 11, 12

*Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.*,  
515 U.S. 819 (1995) ..... 21

*Rote v. Zel Custom Mfg. LLC*,  
816 F.3d 383 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 3

*Sch. Dist. v. Sec’y of the United States Dep’t of Educ.*,  
584 F.3d 253 (6th Cir. 2009)..... 44

*Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.*,  
502 U.S. 105 (1991) ..... 20

*Speet v. Schuette*,  
726 F.3d 867 (6th Cir. 2013)..... 4, 26

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) ..... 37

*Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t*,  
523 U.S. 83 (1998) ..... 38

*Tashjian v. Republican Party of Connecticut*,  
479 U.S. 208 (1986) ..... 5, 10, 11, 15

*The Florida Star v. B.J.F.*,  
491 U.S. 524 (1989) ..... 17

*Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party*,  
520 U.S. 351 (1997) ..... 15

*Tinney v. Richland Cty.*,  
678 F. App’x 362 (6th Cir. 2017) ..... 4

*U.S. Civil Service Comm’n v. Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers*,  
413 U.S. 548 (1973) ..... 13

*United States v. Playboy Entm’t Group, Inc.*,  
529 U.S. 803 (2000) ..... 20, 21, 25

*United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures*,  
412 U.S. 669 (1973) ..... 38, 40

*VIBO Corp. v. Conway*,  
669 F.3d 675 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 3

*Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party*,  
552 U.S. 442 (2008) ..... 4

*Wilburn v. United States*,  
616 F. App’x 848 (6th Cir. 2015) ..... 3

DYKEMA GOSSETT PLLC - Capitol View, 201 Townsend Street, Suite 900, Lansing, Michigan 48933

*Williams v. Rhodes*,  
393 U.S. 23 (1968) ..... passim

*Wilson v. Taylor*,  
658 F.2d 1021 (5th Cir. Unit B 1981)..... 30

*Wilson v. Taylor*,  
733 F.2d 1539 (11th Cir. 1984)..... 30

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 7323..... 31

15 U.S.C. § 41..... 35

15 U.S.C. § 78d..... 35

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 2, 41

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-4..... 36

42 U.S.C. § 7171..... 36

47 U.S.C. § 154..... 36

47 U.S.C. § 396..... 36

52 U.S.C. § 30106..... 36

Mich. Comp. Laws § 15.182..... 16

Mich. Comp. Laws §§ 15.261-15.275 ..... 27

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2)..... 3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 2, 3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c) ..... 3

**Constitutional Provisions**

Ariz. Const. art 4, pt. 2, § 1(8) ..... 24, 37

Ariz. Const. art. 4, pt. 2, § 1(3) ..... 18

Idaho Const. art. 3, § 2..... 24

Mich. Const. art. 2, § 7..... 36

Mich Const. art. 4..... passim

Mich. Const. art. 5, § 28..... 36

DYKEMA GOSSETT PLLC • Capitol View, 201 Townsend Street, Suite 900, Lansing, Michigan 48933



Mich. Const. art. 5, § 29..... 36  
 Mich. Const. art. 11, § 1..... 16  
 Mich. Const. art. 11, § 5..... 36  
 U.S. Const. amend. I..... passim  
 U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 ..... 1, 28, 41, 45, 47

**Other Authorities**

Black’s Law Dictionary 1201 (10th ed. 2009)..... 16  
 Cal. Code Regs. tit. 2, § 60806 ..... 19  
 Cal. Gov’t Code. § 8252(a)(2)(A)..... 18  
 Cal. Gov’t Code. § 8252(a)(2)(B)..... 18

DYKEMA GOSSETT PLLC • Capitol View, 201 Townsend Street, Suite 900, Lansing, Michigan 48933
